P.2

Docket No.: 0209

FORM FTO-1585 (Modified) (Rev, 03-01)	RECORDATION FO	RM COVER	SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
OMB No. 9661-9927 (exp.5/31/2902) P06/REV03	PATENTS ONLY		Υ	Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings → → ▼	▼	▼	▼	▼	▼
To the Director of the United States Pat	ent and Trademark Offic	e; Please reco	rd the attached ori	ginal documents or copy	thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Armstrong World Industries, Inc.		2. Name an	d address of rec	eiving party(les);	
		Name: £	WI Licensing Co	ompany	<u></u>
		Internal A	\ddress:		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes ☒ No				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
☑ Assignment ☐	Merger	Street Ad	dress: 802 West	t Street	
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name				
Other		City: Wil	mington	State: DE ZI	P: <u>19801</u>
Execution Date: January 11, 2005	-	Additional na	me(s) & address(e	es) attached? Yes	⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number	rs(s):				
If this document is being filed together v	<i>w</i> ith a new application,	the execution	n date of the app	lication is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	,	В. F	atent No.(s)		
10/304,816					TT
					90481
A	Additional numbers attac	ned? □ Ye	es 🖾 No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Armstrong World Industries, Inc.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00			
Internal Address: Legal Group - B701		 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 			
		⊠ Autho	orized to be char	ged to deposit account	0
Street Address: 2500 Columbia Avenue		8. Deposit account number:			
P. O. Box 3001		012400			
City: Lancaster State:	PA ZIP: 17604	(Attach dup	licate copy of this pa	ge if paying by deposit acco	unt)
Statement and signature,	DO NOT L	ISE THIS SPAC	E		
To the best of my knowledge and bellef, of the original document.	, the foregoing informa	tion is true ar	nd correct and an	ny attached copy is a tr	ие сору
April D. Fiedler	_ Spru	<i>U.U.</i> 3	Fredut.	January 13, 2005	
Name of Person Signing Total number of p	pages including cover she	Signature eet, attachmen	ts, and document:	4 Date	

.3.2005 8:52AM ARMSTRONG LEGAL NO.909 P.3

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Assignment") is made as of this 11th day of January, 2005, (the "Effective Date"), by and between Armstrong World Industries, Inc., 2500 Columbia Avenue, P. O. Box 3001, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17604-3001, a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor"), and, AWI Licensing Company, 802 West Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of U.S. Application Serial No. 10/304,816, filed November 26, 2002, entitled "Environmentally Friendly Polylactide-Based Composite Formulations" ("the Application");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Application and all worldwide right, title and interest in and to all Letters Patent that may issue in the United States and its territories from the Application; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm the assignment of the Application to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to all Letters Patent that may issue in the United States and its territories from the Application and any and all reissues, corrections and extensions thereof arising in the United States and its territories, as well as all causes of action, claims, demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringement, including past infringements, of the Application and the Letters Patent.
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that: (i) Assignor has not previously transferred, assigned, licensed, or otherwise encumbered the Application and (ii) Assignor will not take any action to interfere with Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Application.
- 3. Assignor further represents and warrants to Assignee that, upon the execution and delivery of this Assignment, Assignee will be vested with the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application, free and clear of all liens, claims, licenses or other encumbrances.
- 4. Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to perform or cause to be performed such other lawful acts and to execute or cause to be executed such confirmatory assignments and other legal documents as Assignee, or its counsel, may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of each of the rights hereby conveyed.

PATENT REEL: 015589 FRAME: 0480 13.2005 8:53AM ARMSTRONG LEGAL NO.909 P.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party executing below has caused this Assignment to be duly executed on behalf of the Assignor as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

ARMSTRONG WORLD INDUSTRIES, INC.

Printed Name: Bruce J. Wolstoncroft

Title: General Intellectual Property Counsel

RECORDED: 01/13/2005

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA) SS COUNTY OF LANCASTER

Before me, a Notary Public for said County, personally appeared Bruce J. Wolstoncroft and, being by me first duly sworn, stated that he is duly authorized by Armstrong World Industries, Inc. to execute this document as a duly authorized act of such corporation.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal, this 11th day of January, 2005.

hature of Notary Public

MOTARIAL BEAL LINDA A. HARNISH, Notary Public Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA My Commission Expires Oct. 2, 2006

Date: January 11, 2005

PATENT REEL: 015589 FRAME: 0481